OP \$215.00 97099698

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM724008

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Carter & Cone Type Inc.		03/31/2022	Corporation: MASSACHUSETTS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The Type Founders LLC	
Street Address:	P.O. Box 568	
City:	Hopewell	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	08525	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	97099698	BIG CASLON
Serial Number:	90802041	BIG FIGGINS
Serial Number:	97099769	FENWAY
Registration Number:	3543359	MANTINIA
Registration Number:	5565813	ROSTER
Registration Number:	3543361	SOPHIA
Registration Number:	4181079	STILSON
Serial Number:	97099811	VINCENT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (212) 882-1320

Email: trademark@kgfirm.com

Correspondent Name: Ilya Kushnirsky

Address Line 1:27 Union Square West, Suite 301Address Line 4:New York, NEW YORK 10003

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ilya Kushnirsky
SIGNATURE:	/Ilya Kushnirsky/

DATE SIGNED:	04/26/2022	
Total Attachments: 5		
source=Exhibit B - Trademark Assignment (with Schedule A)#page1.tif		
source=Exhibit B - Trademark Assignment (with Schedule A)#page2.tif		
source=Exhibit B - Trademark Assignment (with Schedule A)#page3.tif		
source=Exhibit B - Trademark Assignment (with Schedule A)#page4.tif		
source=Exhibit B - Trademark Assignment (with Schedule A)#page5.tif		

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment ("<u>Trademark Assignment</u>"), dated as of March 31, 2022, is made by Carter & Cone Type Inc., a Massachusetts corporation ("<u>Seller</u>"), in favor of The Type Founders LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Buyer</u>"), the purchaser of certain assets of Seller pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement between Buyer and Seller, dated as of March 31, 2022 (the "<u>Purchase Agreement</u>"). All capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meaning attributed to them in the Purchase Agreement.

WHEREAS, Seller is the owner of the trademarks set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> to the Purchase Agreement, together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith (collectively referred to as the "<u>Marks</u>");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, Seller has agreed to transfer all right, title, and interest in and to the Marks to Buyer;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Purchase Agreement, Seller has agreed to transfer substantially all of the assets of the business to which the Marks relate, and that business is ongoing; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish herein to memorialize said assignment, transfer, and sale of Seller's right, title, and interest in and to the Marks to Buyer.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration set forth in the Purchase Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Seller hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and conveys to Buyer, its successors and assigns, all right, title, and interest, in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by them throughout the world, and all registrations and pending applications therefor, any renewals of the registrations, in all countries throughout the world, for Buyer's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Buyer's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Seller if this Trademark Assignment had not been made, together with all causes of action for any and all previously occurring infringement of the rights being assigned and the right to receive and retain the proceeds relating to those infringements.
- 2. Seller agrees to execute further papers (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all affidavits, declarations, oaths, samples, exhibits, specimen, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documentation) and to do such other acts as may be necessary or reasonably requested by Buyer to vest full title in and to the Marks in Buyer or which may be necessary to obtain, renew, issue or enforce the Marks, in each case at the sole cost and expense of Buyer. This Trademark Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the respective successors and permitted assigns of the parties.

- 3. This Trademark Assignment is in all respects subject to the provisions of the Purchase Agreement and is not intended in any way to supersede, limit, qualify, or expand any provision of the Purchase Agreement.
- 4. This Trademark Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be considered an original instrument, but all of which shall be considered one and the same agreement, and shall become binding when one or more counterparts have been signed by each of the parties hereto and delivered to the parties. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Trademark Assignment by electronic transmission (including email or facsimile) shall be as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Trademark Assignment.
- 5. This Trademark Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws (without regard to the conflicts of law provisions) of the State of Delaware.
- 6. No waiver, modification, or change of any of the provisions of this Trademark Assignment shall be valid unless in writing and signed by the party against whom such claimed waiver, modification or change is sought to be enforced.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller has duly executed and delivered this Trademark Assignment as of the date first above written.

Carter & Cone Type Inc.

By: Cheric Come

Name: Cherie Cone Title: President, Founder Address for Notices: 30321 Point Marina Drive Canyon Lake, CA 92587-7412 cheriecone@mac.com

By: Motthew Corter

Name: Matthew Carter

Title: Vice President, Founder

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:

RECORDED: 04/26/2022

The Type Founders LLC

By:

Name: Aaron Primero

Title: Executive Officer

Address for Notices:

The Type Founders LLC

P.O. Box 568

Hopewell, New Jersey 08525

info@type.inc